

Bimla Devi & others vs Chhotu Ram & Ors.

CMPMO No.40 of 2026

16.01.2026 **Present:** Mr. Goldy Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

CMPMO NO. 40 of 2026

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks on taking steps within one week.

CMP No.1738 of 2026.

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Heard.

It appears from the record that learned Senior Civil Judge, Kangra Distt. Kangra, H.P passed an interim order on 05.12.2025, directing the parties to maintain status quo qua the possession of the suit land and restraining the respondents from forcibly evicting the applicant from suit land except as per the law. Subsequently, an application for police help was filed, which was allowed on 30.12.2025 and the police was directed to remove barbed wires fencing to the extent that it was blocking ingress/egress of the vehicle from the suit land.

Prima facie, the learned Trial Court had not recorded any findings in the impugned order that the barbed wire which is ordered to be removed by the order was erected after passing of the status quo order in the absence of which, the order of removal of barbed wire could not have been prima facie passed. Hence, in these circumstances, operation of the order dated 05.12.2025 is ordered to be stayed till further orders.

Issue notice.

CMP No.1739 of 2026

The present application is considered and allowed with a direction to the applicants/petitioners to file English translation of Annexure P-7 and P-9 within a period of two weeks as and when directed to do so.

Present application stands disposed of.

January 16,2026 (meera)

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Vacation Judge